

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Oberoi Realty Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Oberoi Realty Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S R B C & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 324982E/E300003



per Anil Jobanputra
Partner

Membership No.: 110759

UDIN: 25110759BMKXPC1437

Place: Mumbai

Date: July 21, 2025



| Sr. No. | Particulars | Quarter ended | | Year ended | |
|---------|---|------------------|---------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | | 30/06/2025 | 31/03/2025 | 30/06/2024 | 31/03/2025 |
| | | Unaudited | Audited (Refer note 2) | Unaudited | Audited |
| 1 | Income | | | | |
| | a. Revenue from operations | 77,534 | 91,176 | 1,17,397 | 4,37,198 |
| | b. Other income | 8,550 | 6,232 | 3,688 | 18,609 |
| | Total income (a+b) | 86,084 | 97,408 | 1,21,085 | 4,55,807 |
| 2 | Expenses | | | | |
| | a. Land, development rights, construction and other costs | 46,949 | 38,126 | 28,575 | 1,30,548 |
| | b. Change in inventories | (17,184) | (4,481) | 18,974 | 24,453 |
| | c. Employee benefits expense | 2,889 | 2,252 | 2,348 | 10,215 |
| | d. Finance cost | 7,364 | 7,828 | 5,786 | 26,091 |
| | e. Depreciation and amortisation | 2,373 | 2,266 | 2,010 | 8,668 |
| | f. Other expenses | 4,134 | 10,078 | 2,716 | 22,219 |
| | Total expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f) | 46,525 | 56,069 | 60,409 | 2,22,194 |
| 3 | Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-2) | 39,559 | 41,339 | 60,676 | 2,33,613 |
| 4 | Exceptional item | - | - | - | - |
| 5 | Profit before tax (3+4) | 39,559 | 41,339 | 60,676 | 2,33,613 |
| 6 | Tax expense | | | | |
| | a. Current tax | 6,914 | 12,262 | 14,165 | 54,667 |
| | b. Deferred tax | 1,761 | (1,830) | 583 | 2,073 |
| 7 | Net profit for the period (5-6) | 30,884 | 30,907 | 45,928 | 1,76,873 |
| 8 | Other comprehensive income | | | | |
| | a. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | (33) | (42) | (17) | (154) |
| | b. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss | 8 | 11 | 4 | 39 |
| 9 | Total comprehensive income for the period (7+8) | 30,859 | 30,876 | 45,915 | 1,76,758 |
| 10 | Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs.10 each) | 36,360 | 36,360 | 36,360 | 36,360 |
| 11 | Paid up debt capital | 3,12,301 | 3,29,829 | 2,20,286 | 3,29,829 |
| 12 | Other equity | | | | 14,05,175 |
| 13 | Net worth | 14,65,120 | 14,41,535 | 13,32,508 | 14,41,535 |
| 14 | Capital redemption reserve | 5,710 | 5,710 | 5,710 | 5,710 |
| 15 | Earnings per share (EPS)* (Face value of Rs.10 each) | | | | |
| | a) Basic EPS | 8.49 | 8.50 | 12.63 | 48.64 |
| | b) Diluted EPS | 8.49 | 8.50 | 12.63 | 48.64 |
| 16 | Debt equity ratio | 0.21 | 0.23 | 0.17 | 0.23 |
| 17 | Debt service coverage ratio | 1.75 | 1.30 | 2.59 | 2.15 |
| 18 | Interest service coverage ratio | 5.87 | 5.87 | 11.02 | 9.51 |
| 19 | Current ratio | 4.68 | 5.18 | 4.60 | 5.18 |
| 20 | Long term debt to working capital ratio | 0.25 | 0.26 | 0.21 | 0.26 |
| 21 | Bad debts to Account receivable ratio | - | - | - | - |
| 22 | Current liability ratio | 0.50 | 0.46 | 0.56 | 0.46 |
| 23 | Total debts to total assets ratio | 0.15 | 0.16 | 0.12 | 0.16 |
| 24 | Debtors turnover^ (days) | 12 | 5 | 9 | 6 |
| 25 | Inventory turnover^ (days) | 2,756 | 2,382 | 1,740 | 2,133 |
| 26 | Operating margin (%) | 52.55% | 49.58% | 55.18% | 57.13% |
| 27 | Net profit margin (%) | 35.87% | 31.73% | 37.93% | 38.80% |

* Not annualised, except year end Basic and Diluted EPS

^ Ratios for the quarter have been annualised.

Notes:

- The Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on July 21, 2025 and have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. The Standalone Financial Results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of full financial year and unaudited published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the said financial year.
- The nature of the accounting of the real estate business of the Company is such that the result of the quarter/year may not be strictly comparable to earlier quarter/year.
- The application made by Astir Realty LLP and Sight Realty Private Limited (entities wholly owned by the Company) for their voluntary striking off under the provisions of Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008 and Companies Act 2013, respectively, were approved.
- At the Board Meeting held on July 21, 2025 the Board of Directors of the Company declared interim dividend of Rs.2 per equity share (20% of face value of equity share) for the financial year 2025-2026.
- During the quarter ended June 30, 2025, the Company, in exercise of the option available to it under the terms of the Issue, had redeemed an amount of Rs.6,800 million (Six thousand eight hundred crore) (ISIN: INE093107058) resulting in full redemption of the said debentures.

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

BY

P

S R B C & CO LLP
MUMBAI

7 Statement relating to the utilization of proceeds from the issue of non-convertible debentures as on June 30, 2025:

A. Statement of utilization of issue proceeds:

(Rs. in Lakh)

| (Rs. in Lakh) | | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------|--------------|-------------------|---|--|-----------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|--|---|
| Name of the Issuer | ISIN | Tenure (in years) | Mode of Fund Raising (Public issues/ Private placement) | Type of instrument | Date of raising funds | Amount Raised (Rs. in Lakh) | Funds utilized (Rs. in Lakh) | Any deviation (Yes/ No) | If 9 is Yes, then specify the purpose of for which the funds were utilized | Remarks, if any |
| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 |
| Oberoi Realty Limited | INE093107066 | 2 | Private Placement | Senior, rated, listed, secured, redeemable, non-convertible debentures | October 24, 2024 | 40,000 | 76,322 | No | N.A. | The unutilised issue proceeds have been temporarily invested in mutual funds. |
| | INE093107074 | 3 | | | | 50,000 | | | | |
| | INE093107082 | 4 | | | | 60,000 | | | | |
| Total | | | | | | 1,50,000 | 76,322 | | | |

B. Statement of deviation/ variation in use of Issue proceeds: Nil, as no deviation/ variation.

(Rs. in Lakh)

| Particulars | Remarks |
|---|-----------------------------|
| Name of listed entity | Obero Realty Limited |
| Mode of fund raising | Private Placement |
| Type of instrument | Non-convertible securities. |
| Date of raising funds | October 24, 2024 |
| Amount raised (Rs. in Lakh) | 1,50,000 |
| Report filed for quarter ended | June 30, 2025 |
| Is there a deviation/ variation in use of funds raised? | No |
| Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer document? | No |
| If yes, details of the approval so required? | N.A. |
| Date of approval | N.A. |
| Explanation for the deviation/ variation | N.A. |
| Comments of the audit committee after review | N.A. |
| Comments of the auditors, if any | N.A. |

C. Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table: There is no deviation/ variation from the Objects of the Issue.

(Rs. in Lakh)

| Original object | Modified object, if any | Original allocation (Rs. in Lakh) | Modified allocation, if any | Funds utilised (Rs. in Lakh) | Amount of deviation/ variation for the quarter according to applicable object (in Rs. crore and in %) | Remarks, if any |
|--|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|---|-----------------|
| Cost of construction/development of residential projects and/or capital assets including hotels, mall, etc. and/or working capital requirements of the Issuer or its group companies | N.A. | 1,50,000 | N.A. | 10,123 | N.A. | |
| Repayment of existing debt obligations of the Issuer or its group companies in part or in full | | | | - | | |
| Real Estate development | | | | - | | |
| Deposits/advances/consideration paid for development agreement/ land purchase | | | | 25,747 | | |
| Payment of Premiums | | | | 10,774 | | |
| General Corporate purposes | | | | 29,152 | | |
| Costs incurred in relation to the issuance of the Debentures | | | | 526 | | |
| | | | | 76,322 | | |

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

BY

②

S R B C & CO LLP
MUMBAI

10/11

11/11

- 8 The senior, rated, listed, secured, redeemable, non-convertible debentures issued by the Company are secured by (i) exclusive mortgage of the unsold identified residential units in projects developed by the Company, and (ii) exclusive charge on Receivables from certain identified residential units from the said projects, and the bank accounts into which such Receivables are deposited. The security cover of at least 1.5 times in respect of the said debentures has been maintained as on June 30, 2025 as per the terms of offer document and the Debenture Trust Deed.
- 9 During the quarter ended June 30, 2025, the transaction contemplated vide Share Subscription Agreement entered into between, inter alia, I-Ven Realty Limited (IVRL), the Company, and an external investor, for investment by the external investor of an amount of Rs.1,25,000 Lakh for 21.74% ownership interest in IVRL has been consummated by issuance of Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares. Consequent thereto, the holding of the Company in IVRL has reduced from 50.00% to 39.13% on a fully diluted basis.
- 10 Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows:
- Debt Equity Ratio = Debt/Equity (Debt = Non current borrowings + Current borrowings including current maturities of long term debt)
 - Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before interest and tax less interest income/(Interest Expense + Principal Repayments made during the period) (Interest expense includes interest capitalised to projects)
 - Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before interest and tax less interest income/Interest Expense
 - Current Ratio = Current Assets/Current Liabilities
 - Long term debt to working capital = Non-Current Borrowings (Including Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings)/Current Assets Less Current Liabilities (Excluding Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings)
 - Bad debts to Account receivable ratio = Bad Debts/Average Trade Receivables
 - Current liability ratio = Total Current Liabilities/Total Liabilities
 - Total debts to total assets = Total Debt/Total Assets
 - Debtors turnover = Average Trade Receivables/Total revenue from operations (For revenue from projects for sale, the billing during the period is considered).
 - Inventory turnover = Average Inventories/Cost of Goods Sold
 - Operating margin (%) = (Earnings before interest, tax and depreciation and amortisation - Other Income)/ Revenue from operations
 - Net profit margin (%) = Profit After Tax/Total income
- 11 Previous period figures have been regrouped, re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary to conform to current period's classification.
- 12 Unaudited audited Standalone Segment wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the quarter ended June 30, 2025:

| Particulars | Quarter ended | | | (Rs. in Lakh) |
|--|---------------|---------------------------|------------|---------------|
| | 30/06/2025 | 31/03/2025 | 30/06/2024 | Year ended |
| | Unaudited | Audited (Refer note 2) | Unaudited | Audited |
| Segment Revenue | | | | |
| (a) Real estate | 73,270 | 85,845 | 1,13,194 | 4,17,923 |
| (b) Hospitality | 4,264 | 5,331 | 4,203 | 19,275 |
| Total Segment Revenue | 77,534 | 91,176 | 1,17,397 | 4,37,198 |
| Less: Inter segment revenue | - | - | - | - |
| Net income from operations | 77,534 | 91,176 | 1,17,397 | 4,37,198 |
| Segment Expenses | | | | |
| (a) Real estate | | | | |
| Land, development rights, construction and other costs | 45,670 | 36,602 | 27,133 | 1,24,372 |
| Change in inventories | (17,193) | (4,447) | 18,965 | 24,449 |
| Other expenses | 4,340 | 5,450 | 2,852 | 17,271 |
| (b) Hospitality | | | | |
| Food, beverages & Hotel Expenses | 1,279 | 1,524 | 1,442 | 6,176 |
| Change in inventories | 9 | (35) | 9 | 4 |
| Other expenses | 1,500 | 1,576 | 1,234 | 5,671 |
| Total Segment Expenses | 35,605 | 40,670 | 51,635 | 1,77,943 |
| Segment Results | | | | |
| (Profit before unallocable income, interest and finance charges and tax) | | | | |
| (a) Real estate | 40,453 | 48,240 | 64,244 | 2,51,831 |
| (b) Hospitality | 1,476 | 2,266 | 1,518 | 7,424 |
| Total Segment Results | 41,929 | 50,506 | 65,762 | 2,59,255 |
| Add/(Less): | | | | |
| i) Interest and finance charges | (7,364) | (7,828) | (5,786) | (26,091) |
| ii) Unallocable income net of Unallocable Expenditure | 4,994 | (1,339) | 700 | 449 |
| Profit before tax | 39,559 | 41,339 | 60,676 | 2,33,613 |
| Segment Assets | | | | |
| (a) Real estate | 17,25,716 | 16,37,662 | 16,01,757 | 16,37,662 |
| (b) Hospitality | 1,41,187 | 1,40,010 | 1,37,026 | 1,40,010 |
| Total segment assets | 18,66,903 | 17,77,672 | 17,38,783 | 17,77,672 |
| Add: Unallocated assets (1) | 2,69,604 | 2,99,113 | 1,05,004 | 2,99,113 |
| Total Assets | 21,36,507 | 20,76,785 | 18,43,787 | 20,76,785 |
| Segment Liabilities | | | | |
| (a) Real estate | 6,57,784 | 6,21,435 | 4,86,243 | 6,21,435 |
| (b) Hospitality | 5,517 | 7,188 | 6,697 | 7,188 |
| Total segment liability | 6,63,301 | 6,28,623 | 4,92,940 | 6,28,623 |
| Add: Unallocated liabilities (2) | 8,086 | 6,627 | 18,339 | 6,627 |
| Total Liabilities | 6,71,387 | 6,35,250 | 5,11,279 | 6,35,250 |

(1) Unallocated assets primarily comprise of corporate investments, tax, deferred tax assets and certain property, plant and equipment.

(2) Unallocated liabilities primarily includes tax and deferred tax liabilities.

**SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION
BY**

S.R.B.C & CO LLP
MUMBAI

For and on behalf of the Board

Vikas Oporoi
Chairman & Managing Director